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Honorable Rannel Presnell            

Mayor, City of Citronelle

19135 South Main Street

Citronelle, AL  36522

Municipalities - Compensation - Employees, Employers, Employment - Municipal Employees - Officers and Employees

The city may, as a part of an employee's annual compen​sation, allow city employees use of the municipal golf course.  The mayor and city council members may be allowed use of the golf course if the use is included

as a part of the compensa​tion of the officials which must be set at least six months prior to the next general municipal election.  

The city may authorize pub​lic schools to use the municipal golf course if residents of the city attend the schools, but may not make a similar donation to a private school.  The city may, through contract, allow the Chamber of Commerce and the members of the volunteer fire department to use the municipal golf course in exchange for services to the city.  The mayor and council members may be authorized to use the golf course to adver​tise and promote the city.

Dear Mayor Presnell:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

                       QUESTIONS 1 & 2
1.  May the mayor and members of the city council play for free at the municipal golf course?

2.  May city employees play for free?  If not, may the city council give golf games or memberships to city employees in lieu of salary or as awards for exemplary performance?

                      FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Your request states the the City of Citronelle owns and operates a municipal golf course which charges a fee to the public.  The City would like to adopt a policy for providing free golf games to elected officials, city employees, schools, volunteer fire department members, and the chamber of commerce.


Ala. Const. art. IV, _ 68 states in pertinent part:

The legislature shall have no power to grant or to authorize or require any county or municipal authority to grant, nor shall any county or municipal author​ity have power to grant any extra compen​sation, fee, or allowance to any public officer, servant, or employee, agent or contractor, after service shall have been rendered or contract made, nor to increase

or decrease the fees and compensation of such officers during their terms of office

. . . .


ALA. CODE _ 11-43-7 (1975) (all cites are to the CODE) provides:

All employees of any city or town whose compensation is not fixed by law shall receive such salary or fees for their services as the council may by ordinance from time to time prescribe. 


Section 11-43-9 provides that the salary or compensa​tion of city officers shall not be increased or diminished during the term of office for which the officer is elected or appointed.  The compensation to be paid to the mayor and council members must be fixed by the council at least six months prior to the general municipal election. __ 11-43-2 and -80.


Pursuant to the foregoing provisions, the city council

may, as a part of an employee's annual compensation, allow city employees use of the municipal golf course.  The pol​icy authorizing the use of the golf course must establish, in advance of implementation of the policy, the specific terms and conditions upon which employees may use the golf course.  The use of the golf course by elected officials of the city may be included as a part of the compensation of the officials which must be set at least six months prior to the next general municipal election and should also specify the terms and conditions upon which the officials may use the golf course.  We pretermit any discussion of the tax consequences that may result from the increase in compensation due to the use of the golf course.  

                          CONCLUSION

The city may, as a part of an employee's annual compensation, allow city employees use of the municipal golf course.  The mayor and city council members may be allowed use of the golf course if the use is included as a part of the compensation of the officials which must be set at least six months prior to the next general munic​ipal election.

                     QUESTIONS 3, 4, & 5
3.  May the city council donate golf games or memberships to public schools:  (a) located within the police jurisdic​tion for use of the students as deter​mined by the school, (b) located outside its police jurisdiction, (c) or private schools located outside its police jurisdiction?

4.  May the city council donate golf games or memberships to the volunteer fire department for the use of its members?

5.  May the city council donate golf games or memberships to the Chamber of Commerce to be distributed and used as determined by the Chamber?  May the mayor and council members play for free while promoting the city, such as entertaining representatives of potential businesses during July 4 tournaments and the like?

                      FACTS AND ANALYSIS

With respect to appropriations to schools, _ 16-13-36

provides:

  Any appropriate local governing body is authorized at any meeting of said govern​ing body in any calendar year to appropri​ate any funds it may deem proper and expedient out of the general funds of the governing body's treasury to local boards of education for the construction, repair,

operation, maintenance and support of new or existing public schools within the jurisdiction of said governing body.


Ala. Const. art. IV, _ 94, as amended by Amendment No. 112, prohibits a municipality from giving money or any other thing of value in aid of a private individual, corpo​ration, or association.  This Office has concluded, how​ever, that this prohibition does not preclude a municipal​ity from entering into a contract with a private individ​ual, association, or corporation to provide a service or benefit to the city which the city itself may legally provide.  Opinion to Honorable Richard F. Calhoun, Attor​ney, City of Troy, dated September 10, 1982, A. G. No. 82-00545, and to Honorable Joseph C. Kimbrell, Chairman, Walker County Commission, dated August 23, 1993, A. G. No. 93-00325.  


This Office has previously held that a city may appro​priate funds to a public school located outside the corpo​rate limits of the city if residents of the city attend the school.  Opinion to Honorable Roland Ryan, Mayor, Town of Eva, dated December 30, 1988, A. G. No. 89-00102, and 

to Honorable William Roy Stokes, Attorney, dated December 8,

1969.  It is the opinion of this Office that the city may authorize public schools, located either within or outside the police jurisdiction, to use the municipal golf course 

if residents of the city attend the schools.  Ala. Const. art. IV, _ 94, as amended by Amendment No. 112, prohibits the donation of golf games to a private school.


Pursuant to _ 9-3-18 a municipality may donate money,

property, equipment, or other things of value to an organ​ized volunteer fire department, organized rescue squad, and other nonprofit organizations which provide air rescue serv​ices to the public.  In a previous opinion to Honorable Charles I. Grover, Mayor, City of Trussville, dated June 10,

1988, A. G. No. 88-00325, this Office held that, although a city may donate funds to a volunteer fire department, the city should contract with the volunteer fire department to provide services to its citizens in exchange for the appro​priation to the fire department.  Accordingly, the city may allow the volunteer fire department free use of the munici​pal golf course.  The city should, however, contract with the volunteer fire department for services to the city in exchange for the use of the municipal golf course.


A city has the authority to appropriate and use munic​ipal funds to develop, advertise, and promote the resources

of the city.  Section 11-47-11.  Pursuant to this author​ity, the city may, through a contract, allow the Chamber of Commerce to use the municipal golf course in exchange for advertisement and promotion of the city by the Chamber.

Similarly, the city may authorize the mayor and council members to use the golf course while engaged in activities to promote the city.  


You may also wish to seek an opinion from the Ethics Commission with respect to these questions.

                          CONCLUSION

  The city may authorize public schools to use the municipal golf course if residents of the city attend the schools, but may not make a similar donation to a private school.  The city may, through contract, allow the Chamber of Commerce and the members of the volunteer fire depart​ment to use the municipal golf course in exchange for services to the city.  The mayor and council members may be authorized to use the golf course to advertise and promote the city.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Brenda F.

Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR





Attorney General





By:

JAMES R. SOLOMON, JR.





Chief, Opinions Division
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